PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Congress Financial Corporation	07/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Image Products Group, LLC
Street Address:	28 Gaylord Street
City:	South Hadley
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01075

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5382495
Patent Number:	5522786
Patent Number:	5478676
Patent Number:	5608969
Patent Number:	5503876

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Kevin B. Laurence

Phone: (801) 578-6932
Email: kblaurence@stoel.com

Address Line 1: 201 So. Main Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: One Utah Center

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63833/9

PATENT

REEL: 026663 FRAME: 0983

501609165

Correspondent Name:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin B. Laurence	
Total Attachments: 3 source=TerminationAndReleaseOfSecurityInterest_Exopack#page1.tif source=TerminationAndReleaseOfSecurityInterest_Exopack#page2.tif source=TerminationAndReleaseOfSecurityInterest_Exopack#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 026663 FRAME: 0984

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of July 28, 2011, from Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as successor-in-interest to Congress Financial Corporation, with its principal place of business located at 420 Montgomery St., San Francisco, California 94104 ("Lender"), to Image Products Group, LLC ("IPG").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lender and IPG entered into an agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of June 19, 2002, pursuant to which a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by IPG to Congress Financial Corporation in certain patents and applications (the "IPG Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 15, 2002, at Reel 013036 and Frame 0434;

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was terminated effective as of August 6, 2007 (the "Release Date");

WHEREAS, IPG and Exopack Advanced Coatings, LLC ("Exopack") entered into an agreement (the "Assignment"), dated August 6, 2007, pursuant to which IPG assigned certain of the IPG Collateral to Exopack (the "Exopack Patents" as further defined below);

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded with the USPTO on October 29, 2007, at Reel 020024 and Frame 0783;

WHEREAS, Congress Financial Corporation was merged into Wachovia Bank, National Association;

WHEREAS, Wachovia Bank, National Association was merged into Wells Fargo Bank, National Association; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Exopack Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Exopack Patents pursuant to the Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> As of the Release Date, Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in all of IPG's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Exopack Patents"), and any right, title or interest of Lender in such Exopack Patents pursuant to the Agreement hereby ceases and becomes void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

/signature page follows/

70811790.4 0063833-00003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Pat Cloninger

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Broward

SS.:

On this <u>36</u> day of July, 2011, before me personally appeared Pat Cloninger to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is an Authorized Signatory of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association.

KEVIN C. MATTLAND Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)



70811790.3 0063833-00003

PATENT REEL: 026663 FRAME: 0986

Schedule A

U.S. Patent Applications and Registrations

1	Patent #: 5382495 Issue Dt: 01/17/1995 Application #: 07694064 Filing Dt: 05/01/1991 OVERCOATS FOR DIAZO-CONTAINING LAYERS WITH CHEMICALS AND ABRASION RESISTANCE
2	Patent #: 5522786
3	Patent #: 5478676 Issue Dt: 12/26/1995 Application #: 08284300 Filing Dt: 08/02/1994 Title: CURRENT COLLECTOR HAVING A CONDUCTIVE PRIMER LAYER
4	Patent #: 5608969 Issue Dt: 03/11/1997 Application #: 08438838 Filing Dt: 05/11/1995 Title: PROCESS FOR PRODUCING AN UNIFORM COATING GRADIENT FOR A GRAVURE ROLL
5	Patent #: 5503876 Issue Dt: 04/02/1996 Application #: 08439498 Filing Dt: 05/11/1995 Title: GRAVURE ROLL AND PROCESS FOR UNIFORM COATING GRADIENT
6	Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: 07/26/2011 Application #: 11767139 Filing Dt: 06/22/2007 Publication #: US20080318064 Pub Dt: 12/25/2008 Title: LOW-GLOSS DRY-ERASE COATING FORMULATION

70811790.3 0063833-00003

PATENT REEL: 026663 FRAME: 0987

RECORDED: 07/28/2011